

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA NO. 3 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14195/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2010 in WP No.5393/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

CHHATISGARH DENTAL COL.& RES.INST.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMITA JANGDE & ORS.
(for directions and office report)

Respondent(s)

with Contempt Petition No. 493 of 2011 in SLP(C) No. 14195 of 2010

Date: 10/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Singh,Adv.
 Mr. Vijay K. Jain ,Adv
 Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee ,Adv
 Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Mukerji ,Adv
 Ms.Pratibha M.SIngh, Adv.
 Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The respondents-contemnors have not filed their
reply despite an opportunity granted for the purpose.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite
an order of this Court the respondents have not refunded

the excess amount charged from the petitioner even when
the petitioner is ready and willing to furnish a bank
guarantee for the said amount in terms of the directions

of this Court dated 12.05.2010.

In the circumstances, we grant four weeks' further time to respondent No. 2 in the contempt petition who happens to be the President of the college to file his reply to the contempt petition subject to the said respondent paying cost of Rs. 25,000/- to the petitioner in the contempt petition.

Respondent No. 2 may also remain present in person on the next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 3 :

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that while the documents have already been returned by the college, the refund has not so far been made. Keeping that in view, this application is disposed of as the question relating to refund of the amount is being separately examined by this Court in the accompanied contempt petition.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Veena Khara)
Court Master